

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Published⁴,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

ß

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Chapter 222.

Resolve in favor of the Hospital of the Society of the Sisters of Charity of Lewiston, Maine.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of fifteen hundred dollars to be paid to the society of the Sisters of Charity of Lewiston, Maine, for the use of the hospital of said society for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven; and the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the use of said institution for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight.

Approved March 23, 1897.

Chapter 223.

Resolve in favor of the Portland School for the Deaf.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated, for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven, in aid of the Portland school for the deaf, as follows; the sum of three thousand two hundred and seventy-three dollars for furniture and furnishings for the dormitory of said school; the sum of one thousand seven hundred and twentyseven dollars for cost of ventilation, painting, grading, fencing, insurance, fire escapes and other necessary expenses. The said sums to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 23, 1897.

Chapter 224.

Resolve in favor of the Town of York.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the school fund, to the town of York, the sum of one hundred seventy dollars and ten cents, being the amount deducted from the said town's proportion of the school fund for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-six on account of a defect in the school return.

Approved March 23, 1897.

Снар. 222

Sister of Charity Hospital, in favor of.

Portland school for deaf, in fayor of.

Town of York, in fayor of,

103